

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3029/2024

Charu Yadav D/o Shri Banwari Lal Yadav W/o Shri Vishal Yadav
-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Pragya Seth on behalf of Mr. Vigyan Shah
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

01/03/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an advertisement dated 23.05.2022 was issued for inviting applications from the eligible candidates for recruitment to the post of Hospital Caretaker. The last date for submitting the application form is 29.06.2022 and the candidates were required to possess requisite qualification as on the last date of submitting the application forms. Counsel further submits that the required qualification for the post of Hospital Caretaker is Master in Hospital Administration which the petitioner qualified in the year 2019 for which the mark-sheet was issued on 05.08.2019, hence, the petitioner is having requisite qualification for the aforesaid post but the respondents are not considering the candidature of the petitioner.

Issue notice of petition as well as of stay application to the respondents, returnable by four weeks.

List this matter again on 05.04.2024.



[CW-3029/2024]

Meanwhile, one post of Hospital Caretaker shall be kept vacant.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J

Satyendra/19